# ORIGINAL

## **NEW APPLICATION**



### Rincon Creek Water Company 14545 E. Rincon Creek Ranch Road Tucson, Arizona 85747

April 26, 2010

Docket Control Arizona Corporation Commission 1200 W. Washington Street Phoenix, Arizona 85007

W-03783A-10-0172

Attached is an application by Michael W. Schultz, owner of the Rincon Creek Water Company [W-03783A], for the transfer of said water company and its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity [W-1619(2)] to the new owners, William and Gretchen Shirley.

Michael W. Schultz

Arizona Corporation Commission DOCKETED

APR 3 0 2010

DOCKETED BY MR

AZ CORP. COMPASSION

ORIGINAL

## NEW APPLICATION

RECEIVED

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 2010 MAY -3 A 11: 13

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF THE SALE OF ASSETS AND/OR TRANSFER OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

#### WATER AND/OR SEWER

	W-03783A-10-0172
A. The name, address and telephone number of the RINCON CREEK WATER COM.  COMMICHAEL W. SCHULT	PANY (W-03783A), C,C&N (W-1619(D)
14545 E. RINCON CREEK I TUCSON, ARITONA 8. (520) 404-0912	DOCKETED
B. If doing business under a name other than the Tr	ransferor (Company) name, specify: DOCKETED 5Y
C. The Transferor is a:  Corporation:	Partnership
"C", "S", Non-Profit Arizona, Foreign	Limited, GeneralArizona, Foreign
Sole Proprietorship	Limited Liability Company
Other (Specify)	

D. List the name, address and telephone number of the attorney for the Transferor.
N/A
E. List the name, address and telephone number of management contact:
MICHAEL SCHULTZ
14545 E. RINCON CREEK RANCH ROAD TUCSON, ARIZONA 85747
(520) 404-0912
F. The name, address and telephone number of the Transferee (Company) is:  RINCON CREEK WATER COMPANY
GO WILLIAM AND GRETCHEN SHIRLEY 14545 E. RINGON CREEK RANCH ROAD TUCSON, ARIZONA 85747 (520) 975-9750
G. If doing business under a name other than the Transferee (Company) name, specify:  N/A
H. List the name, address and <u>telephone number</u> of the attorney for the Transferee.
I. List the name, address and telephone number of management contact:
WILLIAM SHIRLEY
WILLIAM SHIRLEY 14545 E. RINCON CREEK RANCH ROAD
TUCSON, AKIZONA 85/4/
(520) 975-9750
J. (Transferee) List the name, address and telephone number of the on-site manager of the utility:  WILLIAM SHIRLEY

14545 E. RINCON CREEK RA TUSON, ARIZONA B5747	ANCH KOHD
(520) 975-7750	
K.(Transferee) List the name, address and <u>t</u> authorized by the Arizona Department of Environment	telephone number of the certified operator as
ARIZONA WATER MEASORETIENT	
LEE LAMBERT	NOTE: EXEMPT FROM AZDEQ SINCE LESS THAN 15
P.O. BOX 1432	GERVICE CONNECTIONS AND LESS THAN 25 PEOPLE SEL
PHOENIX, AZ 85001 (602) 430-3638	INTEND OF COUNTY WITH
(802) 470 - 3626	LEE LANDERT BY OFER ATO
L. The Transferee is a:	
Corporation:	Partnership
"C", "S", Non-Profit	Limited,General
Arizona, Foreign	Arizona, Foreign
Sole Proprietorship	Limited Liability Company
Other (Specify)	
M. If Transferee is a corporation:	
1. List names of Officers and Directors:	
Officers	Directors
N/A	N/A

3. If stock has been issued, indicate the number of shares issued and the date of issue:    N/A	2.	Indicate the number of shares of stock authorized to issue:
3. If stock has been issued, indicate the number of shares issued and the date of issue:  N/A  N. If Transferee is a partnership:  1. List the names of general partners:  N/A  2. List name, address and telephone number of managing partner:  N/A  If Applicant is a foreign limited partnership, provide a copy of the Partnership's "Certificate of Registratio with the Arizona Secretary of State  O. If Transferee is a sole proprietor, list name, address and telephone number of individual:  NIUMAN AND GRETCHEN SHIPLEY  145AS E. RINGON CREEK RANCH ROAD  TUCSON, ARREONA BEJAN	-	N/A
3. If stock has been issued, indicate the number of shares issued and the date of issue:  N/A  N. If Transferee is a partnership:  1. List the names of general partners:  N/A  2. List name, address and telephone number of managing partner:  N/A  If Applicant is a foreign limited partnership, provide a copy of the Partnership's "Certificate of Registratio with the Arizona Secretary of State  O. If Transferee is a sole proprietor, list name, address and telephone number of individual:  NIUNAN AND GRETCHEN SHIPLEY  14545 E. RINGEN CREEK RANCH ROAD  TURSON, ARIZENN S5747	-	
N. If Transferee is a partnership:  1. List the names of general partners:  NA  2. List name, address and telephone number of managing partner:  NA  If Applicant is a foreign limited partnership, provide a copy of the Partnership's "Certificate of Registratio with the Arizona Secretary of State  O. If Transferee is a sole proprietor, list name, address and telephone number of individual:  NIUMA AND GRETCHEN SHIRLEY  14545 E. RINGON CREEK RANCH ROAD  TURSON, ARRENA 85747	3.	
1. List the names of general partners:  N/A  2. List name, address and telephone number of managing partner:  N/A  If Applicant is a foreign limited partnership, provide a copy of the Partnership's "Certificate of Registratio with the Arizona Secretary of State  O. If Transferee is a sole proprietor, list name, address and telephone number of individual:  NIUMAN AND GRETCHEN SHIPLEY  14545 € RINCON CREEK RANCH ROAD  TURSON, ARISEND SSTAT	-	N/A
2. List name, address and telephone number of managing partner:  N/A  If Applicant is a foreign limited partnership, provide a copy of the Partnership's "Certificate of Registration with the Arizona Secretary of State  O. If Transferee is a sole proprietor, list name, address and telephone number of individual:  NILLIAN AND GRETCHEN SHIPLEY  14545 E. RINION CREEK RANCH ROAD  TURSON, ARIZONA 35747	N. I	
2. List name, address and telephone number of managing partner:  N/A  If Applicant is a foreign limited partnership, provide a copy of the Partnership's "Certificate of Registration with the Arizona Secretary of State  O. If Transferee is a sole proprietor, list name, address and telephone number of individual:  NILLIAN AND GRETCHEN SHIRLEY  14545 F. RINGON CREEK RANCH ROBE  TROOD, ARIZONA 85747	]	. List the names of general partners:
2. List name, address and telephone number of managing partner:  N/A  If Applicant is a foreign limited partnership, provide a copy of the Partnership's "Certificate of Registration with the Arizona Secretary of State  O. If Transferee is a sole proprietor, list name, address and telephone number of individual:  NILLIAN AND GRETCHEN SHIRLEY  14545 F. RINGON CREEK RANCH ROAD  TURSON, ARIZONA 85747		N/A
<ul> <li>If Applicant is a foreign limited partnership, provide a copy of the Partnership's "Certificate of Registration with the Arizona Secretary of State</li> <li>O. If Transferee is a sole proprietor, list name, address and telephone number of individual:</li></ul>	2	2. List name, address and telephone number of managing partner:
<ul> <li>If Applicant is a foreign limited partnership, provide a copy of the Partnership's "Certificate of Registration with the Arizona Secretary of State</li> <li>O. If Transferee is a sole proprietor, list name, address and telephone number of individual:</li></ul>		
WILLIAM AND GRETCHEN SHIRLEY 14945 E. RINION CREEK RANCH ROAD TURDON, ARIZONA 85747		Applicant is a foreign limited partnership, provide a copy of the Partnership's "Certificate of Registration
TURBON, ARITONA 85747	O. If	
(5207 975-9750		14545 E. RINCON CREEK RANCH ROAD
	_	(6207 975-9750

	ave all customer security deposits been refunded? Yes No X. If no, mark the block below which escribes the proposed disposition of security deposits.
_	All security deposits will be refunded at time of closing.
_	All security deposits will be transferred to the Transferee.
2	Cther (explain).
_	NO SECURITY DEPOSITS WERE EVER COLLECTED
_	
	re there any refunds due on Main Extension Agreements? Yes No X. If Yes, mark the block below hich describes the proposed disposition of the refunds.
	Transferor will continue to refund after the transfer.
_	Transferee will assume the refunding obligations.
	_ A full refund will be made at closing by Transferor.
	Other (explain).
	WATER ONLY) Are there any refunds due on meter and service line installations?  The second of the service line installations is a service line installation of refunds.
	Transferor will continue to refund after the transfer.
	Transferee will assume the refunding obligations.
_	A full refund will be made at closing by Transferor.
~	Other (explain).
_	

2	(Transferee)	Attach the	following	exhibit(s)
J. 1		, z suach uic	TOHOWINE	CAHDIUS),

- 1. Copy of bill of sale, purchase contract or other instrument, which conveys the assets to the transferee.
- 2. Articles of Incorporation (if corporation)
- 3. By-Laws (if corporation)
- 4. Certificate of Good Standing (if corporation)
- 5. Articles of Partnership (if partnership)
- Articles of Organization (if limited liability company)
- Corporate Resolution if required by Articles of Incorporation 7.
- Attach a copy of the transfer of City or County Franchise from the Transferor to Transferee.

T. List names and addresses	s of any o	other public	utility interest	Transferee has
-----------------------------	------------	--------------	------------------	----------------

1	N/A			
2.	,			

U. Indicate the date that notice of the application was sent, or will be sent to the customers.

APRIC 26,2010.

SEE ATTACHED COPY OF STENATURE SHOOT INDICATING
RECEVET OF MOTICE BY EACH OF THE FIVE CUSTOMERS THE WATER COMPANY SERVES.

PUBLIC NOTICE TO DE PUBLISHED IN LEGAL NOTICES
SECTION OF ARIZONA DAILY STAR ON APRIL 30,2010
AFFADAVIT OF PUBLICATION WILL BE FORWANDED

WHON RECEIVED

DATED the 22 day of Optil, 20 10
michan Scholag
(Signature of Authorized Representative of Transferor)
michael Schultz
(Type Name Here)
<u> </u>
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on this 22 day of 120 10
Chack Ruly
My Commission Expires OB-18-JOJA Araceli Pedraza NOTARY PUBLIC ARIZONA PIMA CCUNTY My Commission Expires March 18, 2012
Well Jel
(Signature of Authorized Representative of Transferee)
WILLIAM F. SHIRLEY
Michael Schillz Notery Public - Arizona (Type Name Here)
My Comm. System Jun 17, 2012 OLINER
(Title) SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on this 23 day of APRIL 2010
nicht School
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires 1-17-2012

#### Transferee's Exhibits

Per Sections "S" and "U" of the Arizona Corporation Commission Application for the Approval of the Sale of Assets and/or Transfer of Certificate of Convenience and Necessity for the:

#### Rincon Creek Water Company W-03783A; CC&N W-1619(2)

S1. Copy of Bill of sale or Purchase Contract:

Attached

S2. Articles of Incorporation (if corporation):

N/A We are a sole proprietorship.

S3. By-Laws (if corporation):

N/A We are a sole proprietorship.

S4. Certificate of Good Standing (if corporation):

N/A We are a sole proprietorship.

S5. Articles of Partnership (if partnership):

N/A We are a sole proprietorship.

S6. Articles of Organization (if limited liability company):

N/A We are a sole proprietorship.

S7. Corporate Resolution if required by Articles of Incorporation:

N/A We are a sole proprietorship.

S8. Attach a copy of the City or County Franchise transfer from Transferor to Transferee:

See Letter to Mr. Mike Stofko, Pima County Real Property Services, Attached

U1. Notice hand-delivered to customers April 26-27, 2010 and Published in Paper (Arizona Daily Star) April 30, 2010.

Copy of published Public Notice, and signature sheet indicating receipt, are attached.

#### Realty Place

#### RESIDENTIAL RESALE REAL ESTATE

Page 1 of #

## PURCHASE CONTRACT





1 <b>.</b>	1.	BUVER William Shirley, G	retchen Shirley	
	2.	SELLER: Michael W Schultz.	SECURES RAME(5)	or es identified in section 9c.
	3. 4.	Buyer agrees to buy and Seller agree or incidental thereto, plus the personal (	os to set the real property with all in	"Provements, fixtures, and appurienances thereor
lþ.	5.	Pramisos Address: 14545 E Rino	on Creek Ranch Rd	Assessor's #:205-86-0340
	8.	City: Tucson	County: pina	AZ, Zip Code: <u>85747</u>
	7.	Legal Description: A POTHING DE	sections 14423 for both	AZ ZID Code: 85747 [TOYCELS - ACTS-16-0210 + 205-15-02
C.	8.	\$ 1, 1050,000 Full Purchi	nee Price, paid as outlined below	
	9.	\$ (OCO_O Earnest me		
		\$ 1.10 10 000 Cash	due @ Coe	
		\$		
	12.			
-	13.	Office. Buyer and Saller shall com	rolly with all terms and condition	s recorded at the appropriate county recorder's of this Contract, execute and deliver to
J.	15. 16.	Escrow Company all closing docum occur on COE Date, COE shall occur is closed on COE Date, COE shall occur	erite, and perform all other acts	nacessary in sufficient time to allow COE to Date'). If Excrow Company or recorder's office r business.
	15, 16. 17, 18, 19,	is closed on COE Date, COE shall occur Buyer shall deliver to Escrow Company	erifs, and perform all other acts  COE  on the next day that both are open for  y a ceshier's check, wired funds or of closing costs, and instruct the lender,	her immediately available funds to pay any down
·,	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,	la closed on COE Date, COE shell occur Buyer shall deliver to Escrew Company payment, additional deposits or Buyer's to Escrew Company, in a sufficient amout Possession: Selicr shall deliver posses system/siarms, and all common area	erifs, and perform all other acts  COE  on the next day that both are open for  y a cashier's check, wired funds or of closing costs, and instruct the lender, unt and in sufficient time to allow COE liston, occupency, access to keys and a facilities to Survey at COE or IT	r business.  ther immediately available funds to pay any down if applicable, to deliver immediately available funds to occur on COE Date.  You means to operate all locks, mailbox, security
٠,	15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22.	la closed on COE Date, COE shell occur Buyer shall deliver to Escrew Company payment, additional deposits or Buyer's to Escrew Company, in a sufficient amout Possession: Selicr shall deliver posses system/siarms, and all common area	erifs, and perform all other acts  ON TOP	r business  ther immediately available funds to pay any down if applicable, to deliver immediately available funds to occur on COE Date.  Vos means to operate all locks, mailboy security
<b>h</b> .	15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24.	is closed on COE Date, COE shell occur Buyer shall deliver to Escrow Company payment, additional deposits or Buyer's to Escrow Company, in a sufficient amou Possession: Solicr shall deliver posses system/starms, and all common area Broker(s) recommend that the parties regarding the risks of pre-possession or	erifs, and perform all other acts  (COE ) on the next day that both are open for y a cashier's check, wired funds or of closing costs, and instruct the lender, unt and in sufficient time to allow COE lation, occupancy, access to keys and a facilities to Buyer at COE or of seek appropriate counted from the post-possession of the Pramises.	ther immediately available funds to pay any down if applicable, to deliver immediately available funds to occur on COE Date.  For means to operate all locks, mailbox, security stance, legal, tax, and accounting professionate
<b>.</b>	15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25. 17. 26. 18. 27. 28.	la closed on COE Date, COE shell occur Buyer shall deliver to Escrow Company payment, additional deposits or Buyer's to Escrow Company, in a sufficient amou Possession: Solicr shall deliver posses system/starms, and all common area Broker(s) recommend that the parties regarding the risks of pre-possession or Addenda Incorporated: Assumptio	ente, and perform all other acts  (COE  (C	ther immediately available funds to pay any down if applicable, to deliver immediately available funds to occur on COE Date.  For means to operate all locks, mailbox, security stance, legal, tax, and accounting professionate
h.	15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25. 26. [ 27. [ 28. ] 29. 130. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20. 2	la closed on COE Date, COE shell occur Buyer shall deliver to Escrow Company payment, additional deposits or Buyer's to Escrow Company, in a sufficient amou Possession: Seller shall deliver posses system/slarms, and all common area Broker(s) recommend that the parties regarding the risks of pre-possession or Addisnda Incorporated:  Assumption H.O.A. Bused Based Paint Disclose Other: Fixtures and Personal Property: Seller specified herein, shall be included in this free-elanding range/ovan	erife. and perform all other acts  (COE  (	r business.  ther immediately available funds to pay any down if applicable, to deliver immediately available funds to occur on COE Data.  Was means to operate all locks, mailbox, security uranea, legal, tax, and accounting professionals are all Domestic Water Well HUD forms whether the area and any existing personal property outdoor landscaping, fountains, and lighting
h.	15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25. 1 28. 1 29. 30. 31.	la closed on COE Date, COE shell occur Buyer shall deliver to Escrow Company payment, additional deposits or Buyer's to Escrow Company, in a sufficient emot Possession: Seller shall deliver posses system/sizrms, and all common area Broker(s) recommend that the parties regarding the risks of pre-possession or Addenda Incorporated: Assumptic H.O.A. Blued-Based Paint Disclosi Other:  Fixtures and Personal Property: Seller specified herein, shall be included in this "free-clanding range/oven "built-in appliances	erits, and perform all other acts  (COE  (	her immediately available funds to pay any down if applicable, to deliver immediately available funds to occur on COE Date.  Wor means to operate all locks, mailbox, security  stance, legal, tax, and accounting professionate ancy Domestic Water Well HUD forms Wastewater Treatment Facility  he Premises, and any existing personal property  *outdoor landscaping, fountains, and lighting  *water-mixting systems
<b>.</b>	15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25. [ ] 28. [ ] 29. ( 30. 31. 32. 333.	is closed on COE Date, COE shell occur Buyer shall deliver to Escrow Company payment, additional deposits or Buyer's of to Escrow Company, in a sufficient amout Possesseton: Selicr shell deliver posses system/siarms, and all common area Broker(s) recommend that the parties regarding the risks of pre-possession or Addienda incorporated: Assumptic H.O.A. In Lead Based Paint Disclosi Other: Fixtures and Personal Property: Selier specified herein, shell be included in this free-standing range/oven built-in appliances celling fontures celling fans	erife. and perform all other acts  (COE  (	r business.  ther immediately available funds to pay any down if applicable, to deliver immediately available funds to occur on COE Date.  Vor means to operate all locks, mailbox, security wance, legal, tax, and accounting professionals and 2 Domestic Water Wall HUD forms with water Treatment Facility  * Outdoor tradecaping, fountains, and lighting water-mixting systems  * water-mixting systems
h.	15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25. [ 28. ] 29. 30. 31. 32. 33. 34.	la closed on COE Date, COE shell occur Buyer shall deliver to Escrow Company payment, additional deposits or Buyer's to Escrow Company, in a sufficient amout to Escrow Company, in a sufficient amout possession of the company and all common area Broker(s) recommend that the parties regarding the risks of pre-possession or Addisenda Incorporated:  Assumption of the composition of the composit	ents, and perform all other acts (COE (COE (COE (COE (COE (COE (COE (COE	r business.  her immediately available funds to pay any down if applicable, to deliver immediately available funds to occur on COE Date.  Vor means to operate all locks, mailbox, security wance, legal, tax, and accounting professionals and a Domestic Water Wall HUD forms a Wastewater Treatment Facility  he Premises, and any existing personal property  *outdoor tandscaping, fountains, and lighting water-mixting systems  *colar systems  *pollet, wood-burning or gate-tog stoves  *timers*
•	15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25. [1. 28. [1. 29. 30. 331. 333. 334. 355. 355. 355. 355. 355. 355	is closed on COE Date, COE shell occur Buyer shall deliver to Escrow Company payment, additional deposits or Buyer's of to Escrow Company, in a sufficient amout Possesseton: Selicr shell deliver posses system/siarms, and all common area Broker(s) recommend that the parties regarding the risks of pre-possession or Addienda incorporated: Assumptic H.O.A. In Lead Based Paint Disclosi Other: Fixtures and Personal Property: Selier specified herein, shell be included in this free-standing range/oven built-in appliances celling fontures celling fans	ents, and perform all other acts (COE (COE (COE (COE (COE (COE (COE (COE	r business.  ther immediately swakeble funds to pay any down if applicable, to deliver immediately available funds to occur on COE Date.  Was means to operate all locks, mailbox, security stance, legal, tax, and accounting professionate and applicable tax, and accounting professionate and applications.  The Premises, and any existing personal property cutdoor landscaping, fountains, and lighting water-mixting systems aclar systems pellet, wood-burning or gate-tog stoves malibox.

NA.	
SELLER.	SELLER

Page 1 of 9

SEE PAGE 7 OF 9 PURCHASE CONTRACT AND COUNTER OFFER #1 AND ADDENOUN #3 FOR RINCON CREEK WATER CO. SALES PRICE OF WATER COMPANY \$35,00000

Re	sid	ential Results Real Estate Purchase Contract >>
3	8.	f owned by the Seller, the following items also are included in this sale:  - pool and spe equipment (including any - security and/or fire systems - water solteners - mechanical or other cleaning systems) - and/or alarms - water purification systems
4	0. / 1. 2.	Additional existing personal property included in this sale (it checked): Kimfrigerator Mwasher (Ednyer As described: (Cort lowning stark in Ritcher)
4	S. 4	Other:
•	6	
4	7. a	additional existing personal property included shall not be considered part of the Premises and shall be transferred with monotary value, and tree and clear of all liens or encumbrances.
		ixtures and jessed items NOT included:  F THIS IS AN ALL CASH SALE, GO TO SECTION 3.
4		
	4	2. FINANCING
5	1. d 2. w	oan Contingency: Buyer's obligation to complete this sale is contingent upon Buyer obtaining loan approval for the loat secribed in the AAR Loan Status Report without conditions no later than COE Date. If Buyer is unable to obtain loan approval thout conditions by COE Date, Buyer shall deliver a notice of the Inability to obtain loan approval without conditions to Seller or acrow Company no later than COE Date.
51 51 51	5. a 6. fe 7. c	infulfilled Loan Contingency: This Contract shall be cancalled and Buyer shall be entitled to a return of the Earnest Money if the diligent and good faith effort, Buyer is unable to obtain loan approval without conditions by COE Date. Buyer is aware that liture to have the down payment or other funds due from Buyer necessary to obtain the loan approval without conditions and lose this transaction is not an unfulfillad loan contingency. Buyer acknowledges that prepaid items paid separately from earnest loney are not refundable.
BO	). a	ppraisal Contingency: Buyer's obligation to complete this side is contingent upon an appraisal of the Premises by an appraise oceptable to lender for at least the eales price. If the Premises falls to appraise for the sales price, Buyer has five (5) days effer notice I the appraised value to cancel this Contract and receive a refund of the Earnest Money or the appraisal confingency shall be waived
63 63	2. L 3. de	oan Status Report: The AAR Loan Status Report ("LSR") with, at a minimum, the Buyer's Loan Information section completed ascribing the current status of the Buyer's proposed loan, is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
65	. de	oan Application: Unless previously completed, within five (5) days after Contract acceptance, Buyer shall (i) complete, sign and silver to the lander a loan application with requested disclosurse and documentation: (ii) grant lender permission to access uyer's Trimerged Residential Credit Report; and (iii) pay all required toan application fises.
66	). BI	oen Processing During Escrow: Buyer agrees to diligently work to obtain the toan and will promptly provide the lender with all iditional documentation required. Suyer instructs the lender to provide toen status updates to Broker(s) and Selter. Buyer shall gin all loan documents no later than three (3) days prior to the COE Date.
70 71	). T <u>j</u>	pe of Pinancing: Conventional CFHA VA Assumption Setter Carryback  financing is to be other than new linancing, see attached addendum.)
72 73	l. Le	oen Coets; Private Morigage insurance is required for certain types of loans and shall be paid by Buyer at COE in a manner ceptable to lender. The following may be paid by either party:
74	. Di	scount points shall be paid by: Buyer   Seller   Other
75	. DI	account points shall not exceed:total points (Does not include lean origination fee)
76	, A.	C.T.A. Lender Title Insurance Policy shall be peld by Dilyer - Selier
77	. Lo	en Origination Fue (Not to exceed% of loan amount) shall be paid by DBuyer DSeller
78	. Ar	praisal Fee, when required by lender, shall be paid by Buyer Seller Other
79 80	. 00	ther Lown Courts: In the event of an FHA or VA loan, Seller agrees to pay up to \$ of loan sis not permitted to be paid by the Buyer, in addition to the other costs Seller has agreed to pay herein. In addition, for VA ins, Suiter agrees to pay the secrow fee. All other costs of obtaining the loan shell be paid by the Buyer.

	Residented Rosale Real Estate Purchase Contact - Updated: etay 200
A Sellips	Copyrigm © 2005 Astrony Association of REALTORS®. All rights receive
- Seltions	



	Res	Page 3 of F idential Resale Real Estate Purchase Contract >>		
<ol> <li>82. Changes: Buyer shall immediately notify Seller of any changes in the loan program, financing terms, or lan</li> <li>83. LSR and shall only make any such changes without the prior written consent of Seller if such changes do</li> <li>84. Buyer's ability to obtain loan approval without conditions, increase Seller's closing costs, or delay COE.</li> </ol>				
2k	86	FHA Notice (FHA Buyer initials Required): HUD does not warrant the condition of the property. By initiating below, Buyer acknowledges receipt of Form HUD-92564-CN, "For Your Protection: Get a Heme Inspection." Buyer further ecknowledges that such form was signed at or before the Contract date. Signed HUD-92504-CN is attached and made a part of this Purchase Contract.		
	88	(FMA BUYER'S INITIAL'S REQUIRED)		
		3. TITLE AND ESCROW		
3a.		Escrow: This Contract shall be used as escrow instructions. The Escrow Company employed by the parties to carry out the terms of this Contract shall be:		
	91.	TEEN-OPE-OPE OPE / SPANNER STERM STANDER		
<b>3</b> b.		Title and Vesting: Buyer will take title as determined before COE. Taking title may have significant legal, estate planning and tax consequences. Buyer should obtain legal and tax advice.		
34.	95. 96. 97. 98. 99. 100. 101.	4. Title Commitment and Title Insurance: Escrow Company is hereby instructed to obtain and deliver to Buyer and Seller 5. directly, addressed pursuant to 8t and 9c or as otherwise provided, a Commitment for Title Insurance together with 6 complete and legible copies of all documents that will remain as exceptions to Buyer's policy of Title Insurance ("The 7. Commitment"), including but not limited to Conditions, Covenants and Realrictions ("Coare"), leader restrictions; and 8. easements. Buyer shall have five (5) days after receipt of the Title Commitment and after receipt of notice of any 9. subsequent exceptions to provide notice to Seller of any items disapproved. Seller shall convey title by general varranty 0. deed. Buyer shall be provided at Seller's expense an American Land Title Association ("ALTA") Homeowner's Title 1. Insurance Policy, or if not available, an ALTA Residential Title Insurance Policy ("Plain Language") 1-4 units") or, if not 2 available, a Standard Owner's Title Insurance Policy, showing title vested in Buyer, Buyer may acquire extended coverage 3. at Buyer's own additional expense.		
3d.	105, 100, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113,	4. Additional improuctions: (i) Escrow Company shall promptly furnish notice of pending sale that contains the name and 5. address of the Buyer to any homeowner's association in which the Premises is located. (ii) if the Escrow Company is 3. also acting as the title agency but is not the title insurer issuing the title insurer policy, Escrow Company shall deliver 7. to the Buyer and Seller, upon deposit of funds, a closing protection letter from the title insurer indomnitying the Buyer 8 and Seller for any losses due to fraudulent acts or breach of escrow instructions by the Escrow Company, (iii) All 9. documents necessary to close this transaction shall be executed promptly by Seller and Buyer in the standard form used 0. by Escrow Company. Escrow Company shall modify such documents to the extent necessary to be consistent with this 1. Controct. (iv) Escrow Company shall send to all parties and Broker(s) copies of all notices and communications directed to 3. Seller, Buyer and Broker(s). (vi) Escrow Company shall send to all parties and Broker(s) escess to ascrowed materials and information 4, regarding the escrow. (viii) if an Affidavit of Disclosure is provided, Escrow Company shall record the Affidavit at COE.		
<b>30.</b>	115.	Tax Prorations: Real property taxes payable by the Seller shall be prorated to COE based upon the latest tax information available.		
	117. 110. 119. 120.	Release of Earnest Money: In the event of a dispute between Buyer and Seller regarding any Earnest Money deposited with Escrow Company, Buyer and Seller authorize Escrow Company to release Earnest Money pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Confract in its sole and absolute discretion. Buyer and Seller agree to hold hamilese and indemnify Escrow Company against any claim, action or lawauit of any kind, and from any loss, judgment, or expense, including costs and allomey tess, arising from or relating in any way to the release of Earnest Money.		
3g.	122.	Prorations of Assessments and Fees: All assessments and fees that are not a lien as of the COE, including homeowner's association fees, rents, impation fees, and, if essumed, insurance premiums, interest on assessments, interest on encumbrances, and service centracts, shall be prorated as of COE or COE		
3h.	124. 125.	Assessment Liens: The amount of any assessment, other than homeowner's association assessments, that is a lien as of the COE, shall be great in full by Seller in prorated and assumed by Buyer. Any assessment that becomes a lien after COE is the Buyer's responsibility.		
	128. 129	IRS and FIRPTA Reporting: Seller agrees to comply with IRS reporting requirements. If applicable, Seller agrees to complete, sign, and deliver to Eacrow Company a certificate indicating whether Seller is a foreign person or a mon-resident allen pursuant to the Foreign investment in Reat Property Tax Act ("FIRPTA"). Buyer and Seller acknowledge that if the Seller is a foreign person, the Buyer must withhold a tax equal to 10% of the purchase price, unless an exemption applies.		
		>>  Rouidonfiel Rosse Real Estate Purchase Contract • Updated: May 2005  2.3.2.7.3.4		
		Rouidonical Réside Réal Estate Purchase Contract + Updated: May 2005		

Page 2 of fl

	Idential Resale Real Estate Purchase Contract >>
	4. DISCLOSURES
133	<ol> <li>Seller Property Disclosure Statement ("SPDS"): Seller shall deliver a completed AAR SPDS form to the Buyer within fit.</li> <li>days after Contract acceptance. Buyer shall provide notice of any SPDS items disapproved within the Inspection Period.</li> <li>five (6) days after receipt of the SPDS, whichever is later.</li> </ol>
136 136 137 138	I. Insurance Cisims History: Seller shall deliver to Buyer a written five-year insurance claims history regarding Premiaes (of a claims history for the length of time Seller has owned the Premises if less than five years) from Seller's insurance company, an insurance support organization or consumer reporting agency, or if unaveilable from these sources, from Seller, within five (6) days after Contract acceptance. (Seller may obscure any reference to date of birth or social security number from the company of the contract acceptance of any items disapproved within the inspection Period or five (5) days after receipt of the deliver history, whichever is later.
141 142 143 144	Lead-Based Paint Disclosure: If the Premises were built prior to 1978, the Salter shall: (i) notify the Buyer of any knot lead-based paint ("LBP") or LBP hazards in the Premises; (ii) provide the Buyer with any LBP risk assessments or inspection, of the Premises in the Balter's possession; (iii) provide the Buyer with the Disclosure of Information on Lead-based Paint at Lead-based Paint Hazards, and any report, records, pemphiets, and/or other materials referenced therein, including the pemphiet ("Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home" (collectively "LBP Information"). Buyer shall return a signed copy the Disclosure of Information on Lead-Based Paint and Lead-Based Paint Hazards to Seller prior to COE.
	. []LBP information was provided prior to Contract acceptance and Buyer acknowledges the opportunity to conduct LBP ri . assessments of inspections during inspection Pariod.
149 160	[2] Seller shall provide LBP information within five (5) days after Contract acceptance. Buyer may within ten (10) days days after receipt of the LBP information conduct or obtain a risk assessment or inspection of the Premise for the presence of LBP or LBP hazards ("Assessment Period"). Buyer may within five (5) days after expiration of the Assessment Period cancel the Contract.
152	If Promises were constructed prior to 1978, (BUYER'S INITIALS REQUIRED)
153	if Premises were constructed in 1978 or later, (BUYER'S INITIALS REQUIRED)
158 157 158 159 160	property other than subdivided property are being transferred, the Seller shall deliver a completed Affidavit of Disclosure that form required by law to the Buyer within five (5) days after Contract sociations. Buyer shall provide notice of an Affidavit of Disclosure items disapproved within the Inspection Period or five (6) days after receipt of the Affidavit of Disclosure, whichever is later.  Changes During Escrow: Seller shall immediately notify Buyer of any changes in the Premises or disclosures made herein, is the SPDS, or otherwise. Such notice shall be considered an update of the SPDS. Unless Seller is already obligated by Sections, or otherwise. Such notice shall be considered an update of the SPDS. Unless Seller is already obligated by Sections.
	allowed five (5) days effer delivery of such notice to provide notice of disapproved to Sellier.
	5. WARRANTIES
	Selfer Warranties: Selfer warrants and shalt maintain and repair the Premises so that, at the earser of possession or COE: (i) a hosting, cooling, mechanical, plumbing, and electrical systems (including automing pool and/or aga, motors, filter systems cleaning systems, and heaturs, if any), fire-stunding range/oven, and built-in appliances will be in working condition; (ii) all other agreed upon repairs and corrections will be completed pursuent to Section 6; (ii) the Premises, including all additional existing
165. 166. 167. 168. 169. 170. 171. 172.	personal property included in the sale, will be in substantially the same condition as on the date of Contract acceptance; and [Iv all personal property not included in the sale and all debris will be removed from the Premises.  Warranties that Survive Closing: Seller warrants that Seller has disclosed to Buyer and Broker(s) all material latent defects an any information concerning the Premises known to Seller, excluding opinions of value, which materially and active selly affect the consideration to be paid by Buyer. Prior to the COE, Selter warrants that payment in full will have been made for all labor professional services, inaterials, machinery, fixtures, or looks familiable within the 150 days immediately proceeding the COE in connection with the construction, elteration, or repair of any structure on or improvement to the Premises. Seller warrants that the
165. 166. 167. 168. 169. 170. 171. 172. 173.	personal property included in the sale, will be in substantially the same condition as on the date of Contract acceptance; and [iv all personal property not included in the sale and all debris will be removed from the Premises.  Warranties that Survive Closing: Seller warrants that Seller has disclosed to Buyar and Broker(s) all material latent defects an any information concerning the Premises known to Seller, excluding opinions of value, which materially and adversely affect the consideration to be peld by Buyar. Prior to the COE, Selter warrants that payment in full will have been made for all labor professional services, materials, machinery, fixtures, or loofs furnished within the 150 days immediately proceding the COE in commedian with the construction, elteration, or repeir of any structure on or improvement to the Premises. Seller warrants that the information regarding connection to a sewer system or on-site wastewater treatment facility (conventional septic or alternative) is correct to the best of Seller's knowledge.
165. 166. 167. 168. 169. 170. 171. 172. 173.	personal property included in the sale, will be in substantially the same condition as on the date of Contract acceptance; and (Iv all personal property not included in the sale and all debris will be removed from the Premises.  Warranties that Survive Closing: Seller warrants that Seller has declosed to Buyar and Broker(s) all material latent defects an any information concerning the Premises known to Seller, excluding opinions of value, which materially and adversely affect the consideration to be paid by Buyar. Prior to the COE, Selter warrants that payment in full will have been made for all labor professional services, materials, machinery, fixtures, or loois famished within the 150 days immediately preceding the COE in commedian with the construction, elteration, or repeir of any structure on or improvement to the Premises. Seller warrants that the information regarding connection to a sewer system or on-site wastewater treatment facility (conventional septic or alternative) is correct to the best of Seller's knowledge.
165. 166. 167. 168. 169. 170. 171. 172. 173.	personal property included in the sale, will be in substantially the same condition as on the date of Contract acceptance; and [Iv all personal property not included in the sale and all debris will be removed from the Pramises.  Warrantise that Survive Closing: Seller warrants that Seller has disclosed to Buyer and Broker(s) all material latent defects an any information concerning the Pramises known to Seller, excluding opinions of value, which materially and solversely affect the consideration to be paid by Buyer. Prior to the COE, Selter warrants that payment in full will have been made for all tabor professional services, materials, machinery, fixtures, or looks famished within the 150 days immediately preceding the COE in connection with the construction, elteration, or repair of any structure on or improvement to the Premises. Seller warrants that the information regarding connection to a sewer system or on-site wastewater treatment facility (conventional septic or alternative) is correct to the best of Seller's knowledge.

Page 5 of 8

	Kesi	iciontial Resale Real Estate Purchase Contract >>		
	177. 178. 179. 180.	Buyer Warranties: Buyer warrants that Buyer has disclosed to Selier any information that may materially and adversely affect the Buyer's ability to close excrew or complete the obligations of this Contract. At the earlier of possession of the Premises of COE, Buyer warrants to Selier that Buyer has conducted all desired independent inspections and investigations and accepts the Premises. Buyer warrants that Buyer is not relying on any verbal representations concerning the Premises except disclosed as follows:		
	181.			
		6. DUE DILIGENCE		
	184, 185, 186, 187, 188, 169, 190, 191, 192, 193,	Inspection Period: Buyer's inspection Period shall be ten (10) days or *** ANNO ANNO ANNO ANNO ANNO ANNO ANNO		
	400	Square Footege: Blyer is aware that any reference to the square footage of the premises, both the real property (LAMO) and improvements thereon, is approximate. If square footage is a material matter to the buyer, it must be investigated during the inspection period.		
6c.	198. 199. 200. 201. 202.	Wood-Destroying Organism or trased trapection: IF CURRENT OR PAST WOOD-DESTROYING ORGANISMS OR MISSECTS (SUCH AS TERMITES) ARE A MATERIAL MATTER TO THE BUYER, THESE ISSUES MUST BE INVESTIGATED DURING THE INSPECTION PERIOD. The Buyer shall order and pay for all wood-destroying organism or insect inspections performed during the inspection Period. If the lender requires an updated Wood-Destroying Organism or insect inspection Report prior to COE, it will be performed at Buyer's expense.		
	204 205	Flood Hazard: Flood hazard designations or the cost of flood hazard insurance shall be determined by Buyer during the Inspection Period. If the Premises are situated in an area identified as having any special flood hazards by any governmental, entity, the lender may require the purchase of flood hazard insurance. Special flood hazards may also affect the ability to encumber or improve the Premises.		
4	208	Insurance: IF HOMEOWNER'S INSURANCE IS A MATERIAL MATTER TO THE BUYER, BUYER SHALL APPLY FOR AND DETAIN WRITTEN CONFIRMATION OF THE AVAILABILITY AND COST OF HOMEOWNER'S INSURANCE FOR THE PREMISES FROM BUYER'S INSURANCE COMPANY DURING THE INSPECTION PERIOD. Buyer undersigned that any homeowner's, fire, casualty, or other insurance desired by Buyer or required by lender should be in place at COE.		
2	212.			
*4	213.	IF A SEWER CONNECTION IS A MATERIAL MATTER TO THE BUYER, IT MIST BE INVESTIGATED DURING THE		
1	214. 215. 216.	MSPECTION PERIOD. If the Premises are served by a septic or alternative system, the AAR On-site Westewater Treatment Facility Addendum is Incorporated herein by reference.  (BUYER'S INITIALS REQUIRED)		
_ ;	218. 219	Swimming Poof Barrier Regulations: During the Inspection Period, Buyer agrees to investigate at applicable state county, and municipal Swimming Pool barrier regulations and agrees to comply with and pay all costs of compliance with said regulations prior to occupying the Premises, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Premises contains a Swimming Pool, Buyer acknowledges receipt of the Arizona Department of Health Services approved private pool safety notice.		
i	221.	(BUYER'S INITIALS REQUIRED)		
		קב קב		
	<del></del>	Rosidential Reselv Real Culate Purchase Contract - Updated: May 2005		
אד	-	Copyright © 9985 Adzona Association of REALTORISM All rights reverved.		
681	<b>D</b> ER	SELLER Page 5 of \$ SUVER SUVER		

Page 6 of 9

		ential Resule Real Estate Purchase Contract >>		
₿h.	223. Q 224. \$ 225. A 228. P	222. BUYER ACKNOWLEDGMENT: BUYER RECOGNIZES, ACKNOWLEDGES, AND AGREES THAT BROKER(S) ARE NOT 223. QUALIFIED, NOR LICENSED, TO CONDUCT DUE DILIGENCE WITH RESPECT TO THE PREMISES OR THE 224. SURROUNDING AREA. BUYER IS INSTRUCTED TO CONSULT WITH QUALIFIED LICENSED PROFESSIONALS TO 225. ASSIST IN BUYER'S DUE DILIGENCE EFFORTS. BECAUSE CONDUCTING DUE DILIGENCE WITH RESPECT TO THE 228. PREMISES AND THE SURROUNDING AREA IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE BROKER'S EXPERTISE AND LICENSING, 227. BUYER EXPRESSLY RELEASES AND HOLDS HARMLESS BROKER(S) FROM LIABILITY FOR ANY DEFECTS OR 228. CONDUCTIONS THAT COULD HAVE BEEN DISCOVERED BY INSPECTION OR INVESTIGATION.		
	229.	(BUYER'S INITIALS REQUIRED)		
	231. di 232. di 233. bi	<ol> <li>Inspection Period Notice: Prior to expiration of the Inspection Period, Buyer shall deliver to Seller a signed notice of any items</li> <li>disapproved. AAR's Buyer's Inspection Notice and Seller's Response form is available for this purpose. Buyer shall conduct all a deliver in the impection Period items disapproved shall be provided in a single notice.</li> </ol>		
6).	234. 8 236. n 237. 238. 239. 240. 241. 242. 243. 244. 244. 246. 247. 248.	(2) provide the Seller an opportunity to correct the items disapproved, in which case:  (a) Seller shall reapond in writing within five (5) days or days after delivery to Seller of Buyer's notice of super shall reapond in writing within five (5) days or days after delivery to Seller of Buyer's notice of state of seller shall correct time state of shall conclusively be deemed Seller's refusal to correct any of the items disapproved.  (b) If Seller approve in writing to correct items disapproved, Seller shall correct time items, complets any repairs in a workmantike manner and deliver any paid receipts evidencing the corrections and repairs to Buyer three (3) days or days prior to COE Data.  (c) If Seller is unwithing or unable to correct any of the items disapproved, Buyer may cancel this Confract within five (6) days after delivery of Seller's response or after expiration of the time for Seller's response, whichever occurs first, and all Earnest Money shall be released to Buyer. If Buyer does not cancel this Confract within the five (5) days as provided, Buyer shall close excrew without correction of those items that		
	249, V 250, e	ERBAL DISCUSSIONS WILL NOT EXTEND THESE TIME PERIODS. Only a written agreement signed by both parties will klend response times or cancellation rights.		
	251. B	UYER'S FAILURE TO GIVE NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL OF ITEMS OR CANCELLATION OF THIS CONTRACT WITHIN THE PECIFIED TIME PERIOD SHALL CONCLUSIVELY BE DEEMED BUYER'S ELECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE RANSACTION WITHOUT CORRECTION OF ANY DISAPPROVED FEMS.		
₿k.	255 A	id. Notice of Non-Warking Warranted Items: Buyer shall provide Sellor with notice of any non-working warranted Item(s) of which id. Buyer becomes aware during the inspection Period or the Seller warranty for that Item(s) shall be waived. Delivery of such notice is, shall not affect Seller's obligation to maintain or repair the warranted item(s).		
61.	258. pa	nome Warranty Plan: Buyer and Seller are advised to investigate the various home warranty plans available for purchase. The arties acknowledge that different home warranty plans have different doverage options, exclusions, limitations, service fees and lost plans exclude pre-estating conditions.		
	260.	■ A Home Warranty Plan will be ordered by		
	261.	, to be issued by		
	282.	\$ 500.00 to be paid for by ☐Buyer ☑ Seller		
	-	Buyer declines the purchase of a Home Warranty Plan.		
	263.   [2 Buyar declines the purchase of a Home Watranty Pren.  264. Welkthrough(a): Seller grants Buyer and Euger's inspector(s) reasonable access to conduct walkthrough(a) of the Premises for the  265. purpose of satisfying Buyer that any corrections or repairs agreed to by the Seller have been completed, warranted items are in  260. working condition and that the Premises is in substantially the same condition as of the date of Contract acceptance. If Buyer does  267. not conduct such walkthrough(s), Buyer releases Seller and Broker(s) from liability for any defects that could have been discovered.			
€n.	260 in	eller's Responsibility Regarding Inspections and Walkthrough(s): Seller shall make the Premises available for all spections and walkthrough(s) upon resconsble notice by Buyer. Seller shall, at Seller's expense, have all utilities on, including my propane, until COE to enable duyer to conduct these inspections and walkthrough(s).		
	<u> </u>	Residential Remie Rant Estate Purchase Contract - Updated: May 2006 Copyright to 2005 Artesta Association of REALTORGO. All rights reserved.		
-8	g.LER	SELER Page 6 of 9		
		Provide the Control of the Control o		

Page 7 of 9

#### Residential Resale Real Estate Purchase Contract >>

#### 7. REMEDIES

- 7a. 271. Cure Period: A party shall have an opportunity to cure a potential breach of this Contract. If a party falls to comply with any 272. provision of this Contract, the other party shall deliver a notice to the non-complying party specifying the non-compliance. If the 273. non-compliance is not cured within three (3) days after delivery of such notice ("Cure Period"), the fallure to comply shall become 274. a breach of Contract.
- 75. 275. Breach: In the event of a breach of Contract, the non-breaching party may cancel this Contract anti/or proceed against the 276, breaching party in any claim or remedy that the non-breaching party may have in law or equity, subject to the Alternative Dispute 277. Resolution obligations set forth herein. In the case of the Seller, because it would be difficult to fix actual damages in the event of 278. Buyer's breach, the Earnest Money may be dearned a reasonable estimate of damages and Seller may, at Selter's option, accept 270. The Earnest Money as Seller's sole right to damages; and in the event of Buyer's breach arising from Buyer's fallure to deliver the 280. notice required by Section 2a, or Buyer's inability to obtain loss approval due to the waiver of the appraisal contingency pursuant 281 to Saction 2c, Seller shall exercise this option and accept the Earnest Money as Seller's sole right to damages. An unfulfilled 282. contingency is not a breach of Confract.
- 7c. 283. Alternative Dispute Resolution ("ADR"): Buyer and Selier agree to mediate any dispute or claim arising out of or relating to 284. this Contract in accordance with the REALTORSS Dispute Resolution System, or as otherwise agreed. All mediation costs shall 285, be paid equally by the parties, in the event that mediation does not resolve all disputes or claims, the unresolved disputes or 286, claims shall be submitted for binding arbitration. In such event, the parties shall agree upon an arbitrator and cooperate in the 287, scheduling of an arbitration hearing. If the parties are unable to agree on an erbitrator, the dispute shall be submitted to the 208. American Arbitration Association ("AAA") in accordance with the AAA Arbitration Rules for the Real Estate Industry. The 289, decision of the arbitrator shall be final and noneppealable. Judgment on the award randered by the arbitrator may be entered in 290, any court of competent jurisdiction. Notwithstanding the foregoing, either party may opt out of binding arbitration within thirty 291. (30) days after the conclusion of the mediation conference by notice to the other and in such event either party shall have the 292, right to report to court action.
- 7d. 293. Exclusions from ADR: The following matters are excluded from the requirement for ADR hereunder: (i) any action brought in 294, the Small Claims Division of an Arizona Justice Court (up to \$2,500) so long as the matter is not thereafter transferred or 295. removed from the small claims division; (ii) judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed of 296. trust, mortgage, or agreement for sale; (iii) an unlawful entry or detainer action; (iv) the filing or enforcement of a mechanic's 297. Her; or (v) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of a probate court. Further, the filing of a judicial action to enable the 290, recording of a notice of pending action ("is pendens"), or order of attachment, receivership, injunction; or other provisional 299, remedies shall not constitute a waiver of the obligation to submit the claim to ADR, nor shall such action constitute a breach of 300, the duty to mediate or arbitrate.
- 301. Attorney Fees and Costs: The prevailing party in any dispute or claim between Buyer and Selter prising out of or retating to this 302. Contract shall be awarded their reasonable attorney less and costs. Costs shall include, without limitation, attorney less, expert 303. witness fees, fees paid to investigators, and arbitration costs.

#### 8. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

		praised value t			E Cancel this
vo. co	ptract and rec	mive refund of	estbest money		
07. <u>-/ \</u>	mo offer 15	Continuent o	a successful	y Ontaining	Conditional
<u>ايل</u> .80	Se Dermit	from even	ry for minor	resort am	d obtaining
09. 🎛	ma'Cauchu	Bradway &	owie krychma ma s	Standard (	Indifications
10. 🚽	th other tor	for first Candi	time frague	he same	
11: <u> </u>	ontract also	includes Jair	2 of He115 20	5 Blo-0350	205-75-Dile 0
(ر 12	105-86-033	O. all depas, i	CONT. ON YOUR	hip and trai	Mifpr of
13. <u>/ (</u> j	ne Mircon Cre	en. Hater Co.	NEW YEGGAYU 1	550957 62	CA PO60) + 16PO
14. J	11 offer con	Lilicon Yemai	n the same.		
15.					<del></del>
			The state of the s		

ER BELLER



Page 7 of 9

	Resi	Page 6 of 6 idential Resale Real Estate Purchase Contract >>
8b.	318 317 318	Risk of Loss: If there is any loss or damage to the Premises between the date of Contract scoeptance and CQE or possession, whichever is seriler, by reason of fire, varidation, flood, serthquake, or act of God, the risk of loss shall be on the Seller, provided however, that if the cost of repairing such loss or damage would exceed tan percent (10%) of the purchase price, either Seller or Buyer may elect to cancel the Contract.
Bc.	320.	Permission: Buyer and Seller grant Broker(s) permission to advise the public of this Contract.
8d.	321.	Arizona Law: This Contract shall be governed by Arizona law and jurisdiction is exclusively conferred on the State of Arizona.
Вe,		Time is of the Essence: The parties acknowledge that time is of the essence in the performance of the obligations ideautional herein.
Sf.	326. 326. 327.	Compensation: Saler and Buyer acknowledge that Broker(s) shall be compensated for services rendered as previously agreed by separate written agreement(s), which shall be delivered by Broker(s) to Escrow Company for payment at COE, if not previously paid. If Salier is obligated to pay Broker(s), this Contrast shall constitute an irrevocable sesignment of Salier's proceeds at COE. If Buyer is obligated to pay Broker(s), payment shall be collected from Buyer as a condition of COE. COMMISSIONS PAYABLE FOR THE SALE, LEASING, OR MANAGEMENT OF PROPERTY ARE NOT SET BY ANY SOARD OR ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSE, OR MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE, OR IN ANY MANNER OTHER THAN BETWEEN THE BROKER AND CLIENT.
,	331. 332. 333.	Copies and Counterparts: A fully executed facsimite or electronic copy of the Contract shall be treated as an original Contract. This Contract and only other documents required by this Contract may be executed by facsimite or other electronic means and in any number of counterparts, which shall become effective upon delivery as provided for herein, except that the Lead-Based Paint Disclosure Statement may not be algored in counterpart. All counterparts whall be deemed to constitute one instrument, and each counterpart shall be deemed an original.
8h.	334.	Days: All references to days in this Contract shall be construed as calendar days and a day shall begin at 12:00 a.m. and end at 11:59 p.m.
	336. 337. 338. 339.	Calculating Time Periods: In computing any time period prescribed or allowed by this Contract, the day of the act or event from which the time period begins to run is not included and the last day of the time period is included. Contract acceptance occurs on the date that the signed Contract (and any incorporated counter offer) is delivered to and received by the appropriate Broker. Acts that must be performed three days prior to the COE Date must be performed three full days prior (i.e., if COE Date is Friday the act must be performed by 11:59 p.m. on Manday).
BJ.	444	Entire Agreement: This Contract, and any addends and sitachments, shall constitute the entire egreement between Seller and Buyer, shall supersede any other written or oral agreements between Seller and Buyer and can be modified only by a writing signed by Seller and Buyer. The failure to initial any page of this Contract shall not affect the validity or terms of this Contract.
Skr.	343. 344.	Subsequent Offers: Buyer acknowledges that Seller has the right to accept subsequent offers until COF. Seller understands that any subsequent offer accepted by the Seller must be a backup offer contingent on the cancellation of this Contract.
	346. 347.	Cancellation: A party who wishes to exercise the right of cancellation as allowed herein may cancel this Contract by delivering notice stating the reason for cancellation to the other party or to the Escrow Company. Cancellation shall become effective immediately upon delivery of the cancellation notice.
Om.	349.	Notice: Unless otherwise provided, delivery of all notices and documentation required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and document delivered and received when (i) hand-delivered, (ii) sent via facsimile transmission, (iii) sent via electronic mell, if email addresses are provided herein, or (iv) sent by recognized overnight courier service, and addressed to Buyes as indicated in Section 8r, to Setter as indicated in Section 9s and to the Escrow Company indicated in Section 3s.
8n.	353	Earnest Money: Earnest Money le in the form of: Personal Check   Other: If applicable, Earnest Money has been received by Broker named in Section & and upon acceptance of this offer will be deposited with: (2) Earnew Company   Broker's Truet Account
<b>5</b> 0.	356.	Retease of Broker(a): Setler and Scarer hereby expressly release, hold framess and indomnity Broker(c) in this transaction from any and all liability and responsibility regarding financing, the condition, squere footage, lot lines, boundaries, value, rent rolls, environmental problems, sanitation systems, roof, wood infestation, building codes, governmental regulations, insurance or any other matter retaining to the value or condition of the Premises.
	359.	(BUVER'S INITIALS REQUIRED)
8р.	361. 362. 363	Terms of Acceptance: This offer will become a binding Contract when acceptance is signed by Seller and a signed copy delivered in person, by mail, facsimile or electronically, and received by Broker named in Section 8r by
Bq.	206	THIS CONTRACT CONTAINS NINE PAGES EXCLUSIVE OF ANY ADDENDA AND ATTACHMENTS. PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED AND READ ALL NINE PAGES OF THIS OFFER AS WELL AS ANY ADDENDA AND ATTACHMENTS.

- Contraction of the State of t	Responsibili Resole Real Estate Purchase Contract + Updated: May 2006 Copyright © 2006 Arizona Astrochation of REALTORS®. Attrights reserved.	heithair W. GS
bollen sellen	Page 8 of 8	SLIVER BUVER

	7. Broker on behalf of Buyer:		
	<u> </u>		
	Additions Burnal 1 AB246 PROFITS AND ABERT CODE	Realty Place	reingl
	502 East Plans Circle		
370	(480) 239-8773 (480) 821-0950	Bobyrne 11 eg. com	ZP GODE
371 372	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 8r above		
373	. The undersigned agree to purplishe the Premises on the ter . a copy hereaf including the Biner Attachment.	ns and conditions haveln stated and acim	owledge receipt
376	10/14/2/07/1/	11.6	do
-,	William Shirley	Gretchen Shirley	- Halalah
376	BODRESS	August	<u> </u>
377	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	CTIV, STATE, ZIP GOOS	CITY, STATE, 22 SODE	
	9. SELLER ACCEPTANCE		
378	Broker on behalf of Seller:		
370	PRINT SALESPERSON'S NAME AGENT CODE	HADRY FESSA HAME	
380.	PRINT SACESPERSONS NAME AGENT CODE THIS AUDICES	PARTY PROG HAME,	FINACODE
361	TELEPHONE PAX	SIAIE	ZP CODE
382. 383.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9s above in the Seller, or	the agent of (check one):	
304. 304. 305.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9a above is the Selier; or	the agent of (check one):  and somittions herein stated, acknowle in to deliver a copy to Buyer.	
383. 384.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9s above in the Seller, or	and conditions herein stated, acknowle in so to deliver a copy to Buyer.	the Counter Offer
383. 384. 385. 386.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9a above in the Seller; or	and conditions herein stated, ecknowled to deliver a copy to Buyer.  If the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be	the Counter Offer controlling.
303. 304. 385. 386. 387. 388.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9a above in the Seller, or	and conditions herein stated, acknowled to deliver a copy to Buyer.  If the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be to deliver and the counter Offer shall be to deliver assistance.	the Counter Offer controlling.
383, 384, 385, 386, 387, 388,	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9s above in the Seiler; or	and conditions herein stated, ecknowled to deliver a copy to Buyer.  If the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be	the Counter Offer controlling.
303. 304. 385. 386. 387. 388.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9s above in the Seiler; or	and conditions herein stated, acknowledge to deliver a copy to Buyer.  If the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be to deliver and the counter Offer shall be to deliver assistance.	the Counter Offer. controlling.
383. 384. 385. 386. 387. 388. 389.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9s above in the Seller; or	and conditions herein stated, acknowledge to deliver a copy to Buyer.  In the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be a supersections of the Counter Offer shall be a supersection.	the Counter Offer controlling.
383. 384. 385. 386. 387. 388. 389.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9a above in the Seller; or	and conditions herein stated, acknowled and conditions herein stated, acknowled the to deliver a copy to Buyer.  If the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be to deliver and the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the Counter Offer shall be to the Counter Offer shall be to	the Counter Offer. controlling.
383. 384. 385. 386. 387. 388. 389. 390.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9s above in the Seller; or	and conditions herein stated, acknowled and conditions herein stated, acknowled the to deliver a copy to Buyer.  If the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be to deliver and the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the Counter Offer shall be to the Counter Offer shall be to	the Counter Offer controlling.
383. 384. 385. 386. 387. 388. 389. 390.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9s above in the Seller; or	and conditions herein stated, acknowled and conditions herein stated, acknowled the to deliver a copy to Buyer.  If the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be to deliver and the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the provision of the Counter Offer shall be to the Counter Offer shall be to the Counter Offer shall be to	the Counter Offer. controlling.
383. 384. 385. 386. 387. 388. 389. 390.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9a above in the Seller; or	and conditions herein stated, acknowless to deliver a copy to Buyer.  If you seller should sign both this offer and the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be sometimes emiliared emiliars seller shall be successful.  WILLER'S NAME NOWIED  ADDRESS.  CHY, STAYE, 2IP COOK.	the Counter Offer. controlling.
383. 384. 385. 386. 387. 388. 389. 390.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9s above in the Seller; or	and conditions herein stated, acknowless to deliver a copy to Buyer.  If you seller should sign both this offer and the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be sometimes emiliared emiliars seller shall be successful.  WILLER'S NAME NOWIED  ADDRESS.  CHY, STAYE, 2IP COOK.	the Counter Offer controlling.
383. 384. 385. 386. 387. 388. 389. 390.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9a above in the Seller; or	and conditions herein stated, acknowless to deliver a copy to Buyer.  If you seller should sign both this offer and the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be sometimes emiliared emiliars seller shall be successful.  WILLER'S NAME NOWIED  ADDRESS.  CHY, STAYE, 2IP COOK.	the Counter Offer controlling.
383. 384. 385. 386. 387. 388. 389. 390.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9a above in the Seller; or	and conditions herein stated, acknowless to deliver a copy to Buyer.  If you seller should sign both this offer and the provisions of the Counter Offer shall be sometimes emiliared emiliars seller shall be successful.  WILLER'S NAME NOWIED  ADDRESS.  CHY, STAYE, 2IP COOK.	the Counter Offer controlling. MORAN
383. 384. 385. 386. 387. 388. 389. 390.	Agency Confirmation: The Broker named in Section 9a above in the Seller; or	and comittions herein stated, scknowle in se to deliver a copy to Suyer.  In se to deliver a copy to Suyer.  In provisions of the Counter Offer shall be 100 offer shall be 100 offer shall be 100 offer shall be 100 offer swanter.  PRILER'S NAME PRINTED  ADDRESS.  CITY, STATE, 2P CODE.  BAY VENT (RETTE)  State Broker's initials Date	the Counter Offer. controlling.

FROM : ARIZONA VICTORY

91/20/2010 11:51 FAX

FAX NO. :15200826349

Jan. 28 2010 01:58PM P1

palty Place	Class property specialists:
COUNTER OFFER 1	
ARIZORA  Transportation properties the format and the country of the format and the properties and the country of the format and the country of the format and the country of the country	四食
	In this Di Differ
This is a Counter-Offer intertwined by the: 100 States   10 States	
(D Country Offer extent . 91/28/2019 permiss the fallenting Perfect.	
The state of the s	
Complete the state Office State Company of the state of t	
Accordance with steam One weeks contain real estate numbers contract dated 1/17/10  Personner to that contain real estate numbers often tecludes the following: the Salies and Suret often that the commer often tecludes the following: the	
CATTON AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE P	
Rights Creek Rept Connect 23, 600,000	
21, 200, 200	
hatetal as increased a sector	for the
Post line 182 of the sunction here; and soller agent to an impression period for line 182 of the sunction here: Will here full school to the other subjects they distribute them. If here full subjects they distribute them.	OF THE WALLY DE
and test account to the same of the same o	`* <u> </u>
s this time for more least, and the same of the Parties of	4949 F 18.95
separation and being a service and service will be returned to berne. This o	Dinons
a includes the still if the still th	m majakhaza
t. Creek Mater Company be confirmed to an inter on behalf of freeze be confirmed	104.05
this loss for the party of the same for the party attended	
astisfaction with the diff tone terms and conditions evidin the tone.	
1154114	
1	
f	
h. ,	
IN. Time for annual states and place of Pas Grantle (Maris shoot by all parties and a states tray servered in parties.  Character (Maria Maria Maria States)	Selfa home
p. and relative of the party september of the Control of the Contr	Mark market and an
11. by \$2.4 (14.6 20.3). At	e the fire County
13. In 800 Caprior City, the Purise, account and space to 10 terror, and descipate. Of the Frenchise case to sold or his Mr. Offer has been provided in Majorgenete absorbled exhaus, the Province auditation and the Frenchise case to 100.	and to success to title
The tenter of the second of the Particle of the Second of	net.
7/20-2010 Tone	
17. Danter Danes Dantes U Tormet	
DEK	
M	*
ACCEPTABLE  The Underwinded spinors in the contribution and additional in the above Counter Cities and additional value.	int of a Cony hampit.
	Maria and and
11. 12 May 1/26/2010 Time	
O David	
41. Dolle Tolle (Marine Dienes	
A Court Classical Liberty Liberty	
45.	
46. Pay Braham Stee Only.	
45. CJ deller ja de Greige.  40. Par Mincher Stor Greige.  Gestungen geräufte Deler	
45. Denne Jan Ster Greige.  44. Denne Finden Her Greige.  Gesteringe Finden Her.  Gesteringe Finden Her.  Gesteringe Finden Her.	5.3

#### ADDENDUM\_3

Document updated: June 1993



The pre-printed portion of this form has been drafted by the Arizona Association of REALTORSO. Any change in the pro-printed language of this form must be used in a prominent manner. No representations are made as to the legal validity, adequaty and/or effects of any provision, notating tax consequences thereof. If you desire legal, tax or other professional advice, please consult your attorney, tax advisor or professional sensutions.



	This is an addendum originated by the:   Seller  Buyer  Landlord  Tenant.
2.	This is an addendum to the Contract dated
3.	
4,	
	Premises: 14545 E Ringon Creek Ranch Rd, Tucson, 85747
	The following additional large and conditions are hereby included as a part of the Contract behaven Selter and Buyer for the above reterenced Premises:
7.	
₿.	Fidelity National Title 1008744. Funds will be held until the deed, title, and/or registered ownership of the following Riscon Creek Water Company components is
	successfully transferred by the appropriate governing agencies to the Ruyer:
11.	1. Ringon Creek Water Company (Water Company W-03783A). Pima County Contrally Valued
12,	Property 922-92-0020. Ownership transfer approved by the Arizone Corporation
13.	
14.	2. Arizona Department of Water Resources Groundwater Service Provider Right
15 16.	56-000183.0000  3. Arizona Dopartment of Water Resources Irrigation Grandfathered Water Right
17.	Certificate Number 58-106521 0001
18.	
19.	55-620931,55-620932,55-550957, and 55-601213
	Seller and Buyer agree to sign required ownership transfer applications and documents
21	at closing, and have Fidelity National Title mail documents to the appropriate
23	Covernment Agencies. Buyer adrees to pay all Covernment Agency transfer fees and title company costs pertaining to the transfer. Seller agrees to assist and be
24	available as may be required by said government agencies to successfully transfer
	Ownership.
26.	
	Corportation Commission, Utilities Division, 2009 Annual Report for Rincon Creek Mater
28.	
30.	Dun Report, Groundwater Susmary 2009 for Irrigation Grandfathered Water Right Humber 58-106521.0001, and Arixona Department of Water Resources Withdrawal and Use Report,
31.	
32.	Seller shall receive \$35,000 , the agreed upon price for the Rincon Creek Water
33.	
34. 35.	\$35,000 calculated from the date of closing to the date of the approved transfer by
36.	the AZ Corporation Commission. The difference between the 638,000 and the payment to Seller shall be returned to Suver.
37.	All other terms and gooditions resain the same.
38.	
39.	
40. 41.	
42	The undersigned agrees to the additional terms and conditions and acknowledges receipt of a copy hereofe
72	The division offices of the angular lands and continues and continues and continues of the state of
43.	With XXX Alsologio M. O. X. U. W. Yhdaio
	☐ Seller / Seller ☐ Buyer / MOIDAYR
	□ Landlord □ Tenent
<b>7.</b>	
46.	4/20/2010
47.	Seller & Buyer MODAYR Seller Buyer MODAYR
48.	☐ Landlord ☐ Tenant ☐ Landlord ☐ Tenant
49.	For Broker tice Only:
747	Brokerage File/Log No. Manager's initials Broker's Initials Oale
	MODATE
<del></del>	Advanture, limited than 1921, Controlled in 1921 Advantation of DEAS TOTAL SE with resemble LARS LA
Beel	Addresses - Updated: Auto 1993 - Copyright © 1993 Arizona Association of REALTORS®. As rights reserved.  by Place SOI E Place Circle - She P Litebifield Park, AZ AZ
Phor	y Charle 301 E 17822 CHECK 536 F List street 1884, AZ AZ c: (480) 8998140

10.50

#### **AFFIDAVIT OF PROPERTY VALUE**

	<del></del>
1. ASSESSOR'S PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(s)	9. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY: Buyer and Seller leave blank
Primary Parcel: 922-92-0020  BOOK MAP PARCEL SPLITLETTER	(a) County of Recordation:
Does this sale include any parcels that are being split / divided?	(b) Docket & Page Number:
Check one: Yes No	(c) Date of Recording:
How many parcels, other than the Primary Parcel, are	(d) Fee / Recording Number:
included in this sale?	Validation Codes:
	(e) ASSESSOR(f) DOR
Please list the additional parcels below (no more than four):	ASSESSOR'S USE ONLY
(1)(3)	Verify Primary Parcel in Item 1:
(2)	Use Code: Full Cash Value: \$
SELLER'S NAME AND ADDRESS:     Michael W. Schultz,	10. TYPE OF DEED OR INSTRUMENT (Check Only One Box);
14545 F. Rincon Creek Ranch Rd	a. Warranty Deed d. Contract or Agreement
Tucson, Az. 85747	b. Special Warranty Deed e. Oult Claim Deed
3. (a) BUYER'S NAME AND ADDRESS:	c. Joint Tenancy Deed f. Other:
William Shirley, Gretchen Shirley	11. SALE PRICE: \$ 35,000.00 00
8987 E. Tanque Verde 309-213	12. DATE OF SALE (Numeric Digits): 01 / 10
Tucson, Az. 85749-9610	Month Year
(b) Are the Buyer and Seller related? Yes	(For example: 03 / 05 for March 2005)
If Yes, state relationship:	13. DOWN PAYMENT: \$ 35,000.00 00
4. ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: KINDOW CREDE WATER CONFIN	1/14. METHOD OF FINANCING: e. New Inan(s) from financial institution:
14545 E. Rincon Creek Ranch Rd, Tucson, AZ 85747	a. Cash (100% of Sale Price) (1) Conventional
5. MAIL TAX BILL TO: BYBY E. THWAVE YELDE RD #309-253	b. Exchange or trade (2) VA
W(50N, BE 85749	c. Assumption of existing loan(s) (3) FHA
10000, 116 11/4	t Other financing: Specify:
6. PROPERTY TYPE (for Primary Parcel): NOTE: Chack Only One Box	d. Seller Loan (Carryback)
	15. PERSONAL PROPERTY (see reverse side for definition):
	(a) Did the Sale Price in Item #11 include Personal Property that impacted the Sale Price by 5% or more? Yes No
b. Single Family Residence g. Agricultural	(b) If Yes, provide the dollar amount of the Personal Property:
c. Condo or Townhouse h. Mobile or Manufactured Home	\$ 00 AND
d. 2-4 Plex i. Other Use; Specify:	briefly describe the
e. Apartment Building	Personal Property:  16. PARTIAL INTEREST: If only a partial ownership interest is being sold,
7. RESIDENTIAL BUYER'S USE: If you checked b, c, d or h in Item 6	briefly describe the partial interest:
above, please check one of the following:	
To be occupied by owner or To be rented to someone	17. PARTY COMPLETING AFFIDAVIT (Name, Address, Phone):
"family member." other than "family member."	Buyer
See reverse side for definition of a "family member."	
8. NUMBER OF UNITS: (	Phone Phone
For Apartment Properties, Motels, Hotels, Mobile Home Parks, RV Parks, Mini-Storage Properties, etc.	18. LEGAL DESCRIPTION (attach copy if necessary): SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION
THE UNDERSIGNED BEING TOULY SWORY, ON OATH, SAYS THAT THE FORE	GÖING INFORMATION IS A TRIFFAMD CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE
FACTS PERTAINING TO THE TRANSFER OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPE	RTY.
Michel School	WIN XXX
//	Signature of Suyer/Agent
	State of TZ County of TIMA
Subscribed and swom to before me on this Coday of Held 20 //	Subscribed and awoun to before me on this 2 C day of 120 2010
Notary Public Allis	Notary Public Alice Atter
Notary Expiration Date 10-15-20-12	Notary Expiration Date 10 152012
OFFICIAL BEAL	OFFICIAL SEAL
KAREN A. BATISTE	KAREN A. BATISTE
MINE WOYARY PUBLIC-ARIZONA	NOTARY PUBLIC-ARIZONA
PAGGO PIMA COUNTY   IV	PIMA COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. Oct. 15, 2012	My Comro. Exp. Cot. 15, 2012

### Rincon Creek Water Company 14545 E. Rincon Creek Ranch Road Tucson, Arizona 85747

April 26, 2010

Mr. Mike Stofko
Pima County Real Property Services
201 N. Stone, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor
Tucson Arizona 85701

Mr. Stofko:

Respectfully,

This letter is to inform you that I have sold the Rincon Creek Ranch, the associated Rincon Creek Water Company, and the water company's associated Pima County Public Utility License Agreement. The name of the water company will remain unchanged. The new owners are:

William and Gretchen Shirley 14545 E. Rincon Creek Ranch Road Tucson, Arizona 85747

It is my understanding that Pima County Real Property Services has no formal transfer documents for the Utility License Agreement, and this letter is all that is needed to transfer the license in your records to the new owners.

Milas	U.L		•				
Michael W. Schultz	O						
		•					
State of Arizona	)	SS					
County of Pima	<b>)</b> .						
This instrument				e undersigned Owner of the R			
Macel	r. Puci	be					
Notary Public	(	2		Araceli Ped	iraza ABIZONA	-	
My Commission Exp	pires: 🗀 -	18-2012		NOTARY PUBLIC PIMA COU My Commission March 18,	n Expires		

**Notary Seal** 

## Rincon Greek Water Company 14545 E. Rincon Greek Ranch Road Tucson, Arizona 65747

		•	$\wedge$		9
DATE	4/26/10	4-27-10,	4/21/2	4/2/1	4/22/2
Signature indicating RECEIPT OF PUBLIC NOTICE OF TRANSFER DATE	MISKI	IN BUMMED ON	MELKE	you Gotto	Havil Sugar
Zip	35747	35747	35747	35747	35747
State	AZ 8	<b>4</b> 2	AZ (	AZ (	¥
City	Tucson	Tucson AZ 85747	Tucson AZ 85747	Tucson	Tucson
Address	William and Gretchen Shirley 14545 E. Rincon Creek Ranch Rd. Tucson AZ 85747	7101 S. Camino Loma Alta	7121 S. Camino Loma Alta	14500 E. Rincon Creek Ranch Rd. Tucson AZ 85747	14590 E. Rincon Creek Ranch Rd. Tucson AZ 85747
Name	William and Gretchen Shirley	Rick and Alisa Brinkerhoff	Dannie and Cheryl Emde	Don Crater	David Surzyn
Customer Number	1	2	က	4	5

## PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR SALE OF ASSETS AND/OR TRANSFER OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY BY RINCON CREEK WATER COMPANY

Michael W, Schultz, owner of the Rincon Creek Water Company, has filed with the Arizona Corporation Commission ("Commission") an application for authority to sell its assets and/or transfer its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide water service to William and Gretchen Shirley. If the application is granted, William and Gretchen Shirley, as the new owners of the Rincon Creek Water Company would be the exclusive provider of water service to your area. Rincon Creek Water Company is under the jurisdiction of the Commission.

If you have any claims against Rincon Creek Water Company, including claims for refunds of security deposits, service line and meter installations (WATER ONLY) or main extension agreements and you have not already been contacted by the Company, you must present your claim to Rincon Creek Water Company on or before May 25, 2010. Direct your claim(s) to Michael W. Schultz, 1102 N. Anita Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85705, (520) 404-0912.

The Commission will hold a hearing on this matter. As a property owner or customer you may have the right to intervene in the proceeding. If you do not want to intervene, you may appear at the hearing and make a statement on your own behalf. You may contact the Commission at the address and telephone number listed below for the date and time of the hearing and for more information on intervention. You may not receive any further notice of the proceeding unless requested by you. If you have any questions or concerns about this application, have any objections to its approval, or wish to make a statement in support of it, you may contact the Consumer Services Section of the Commission at 400 West Congress, North Building, Room 218, Tucson, Arizona 85701 or call 1-800-535-0148.

Public Notice of an Application for Sale of Assets and/or Transfer of the Certificate of Convenience and Necessity by Rincon Creek Water Company

Fri, Apr. 30, 2010 Tucson, AZ

OF PERJURY under the laws of the state of California that the foregostate of California that the forego-ing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal Signature: LARRY J. TUFF (Seal) Notary Public in and for sald Coun-ty and State FEI # 1018.09724 04/09/2010, 04/30/2010 Publish April 9, 16, 23, 30, 2010 Arizona Daily Star

**NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE TS No.:** AZIO00196713 VA/FHA/PMI No.:
AZIO00196713 VA/FHA/PMI No.:
AZIO00196713 VA/FHA/PMI No.:
TSG No: 4409547 The following legally described trust property will be sold, pursuant to the power of sale under that certain Deed of Trust recorded on 07/21/2008 in Instrument number 20081400095, book number 13352, at page 295, records of Pima County, Arizona, WILL SELL AT PUBLIC AUCTION TO HIGHEST BIDDER FOR CASH, CASH-IER'S CHECK/CASH EQUIVALENT (In lawful money of the United States) At the East Entranceto the Superior Court Building110 West Congress Tucson AZ on 06/24/2010 at 11:30 A.M. of said day: LOT 37. OF CANADA VISTA ACCORDING TO THE MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 46 OF MAPS, PAGE 51, RECORDS OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA. EXCEPT ALL COAL AND OTHER MINERALS AS RESERVED IN THE PATENT FROM THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1396 W CACTUS MOON PL. TUCSON, AZ 85737 TAX PARCE! No.: 224-26-74605 ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL BALANCE: \$236.241.00 NAME AND ADDRESS OF BENEFICIARY: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. C/O CHASE HOME FINANCE, LLC 800 BROOKSEDGE BOUREVARD WESTERVILLE, OH 43081 NAME AMD ADDRESS OF TRUSTEE: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE MSURANCE COMPANY P.O. BOX 961253. FORT in TEMPLOR PROPERTY REGULATOR: AMERICAN TITLE MSURANCE COMPANY P.O. BOX 961253. FORT in TEMPLOR PROPERTY SHORT PROPERTY PUBLIC, personally appeared IOE BUENO who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument public in and official seal signature: LARRY J. TUFF (Seal) Notary Public in and official seal Signature: LARRY J. TUFF (Seal) Notary Public in and official seal Signature: LARRY J. TUFF (Seal) Notary Public in and for said County a

You lookin' at me?
Yeah, I'm talking to you. You see
anyone else? People are constantly
clickin' on me, just because I'm the
best online source for Tucson. I'm the
one with links to golf, he marketplace,
real estate, travel, hotels, cars and
relocation information.
www.arsterpet.com/classifieds

MOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE TS No.:
AZ1000194652 VA/FHA/PMI No.:
022-1802079D 703 TSG No. 4388695
The following legally described trust property will be sold, pursuant to the power of sale under that certain Deed of Trust recorded on 05/28/2004 in Instrument number 20041041581, Book 12312, Page 10001. Book number, at page 10001, records of Pima County, Arizona, Will SELL AT PUBLIC AUCTION TO HIGHEST BIDDER FOR CASH, CASHIERS CHECK/CASH EQUIVALENT (In lawful money of the United States) At the East Entrance to the Superior Court Building, 110 West Congress, Tucson AZ on 05/27/2010at 11:30 AM of said day: LOT 128 OF TUCSON MOUNTAIN SANCTUARY, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA IN BOOK 54 OF MAPS AND PLATS AT PAGE 72 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3630 SOUTH DOUBLE ECHO ROAD, TUCSON, AZ 85735 TAX PARCEL No.: 212-27-1310 ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL BALANCE; \$150,770.00 NAME AND ADDRESS OF BENEFICIARY: WELLS FARRO BANK, NA C/O Wells Fargo HODRESS OF BENEFICIARY: WELLS FARRO BANK, NA C/O Wells Fargo HODRESS OF BENEFICIARY: WELLS FARRO BANK, NA C/O Wells Fargo HODRESS OF FRUSTEE: FIRST SAFRIC BANK, NA C/O Wells Fargo HODRESS OF ORIGINAL TRUSTOR: REBEKAH S. ALCANTAR, A SINGLE PERSON 3630 SOUTH DOUBLE ECHO ROAD TUCSON, AZ, 85735 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common

REBEKAH S. ALCANTAR A SINGLE PERSON 360 SOUTH DOUBLE ECHO ROAD TUCSON, AZ, 85735 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. Said sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding, the consideration of the instrument of the person(s), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the state of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal Signature: LARRY J. TUFF (Seal) Notary Public in and for said county and State FEI # 1018.09712 04/09/2010, 04/36/2010, 04/16/2010, 04/23/2010, 04/36/2010

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE IS No.:
AZ1000191655 VA/FHA/PMI No.:
TSG No: 4354574 The following legally described trust property will be sold, pursuant to the power of sale under that certain Deed of Trust recorded on 11/18/2004 in Instrument number 2004239580, book number 12431, at page 2481, records of Plma County, Arlzona, Will Sell. AT PUBLIC AUCTION TO HIGHEST BIDDER FOR CASH, CASH-IER'S CHECK/CASH EQUIVALENT (in lawful money of the United States) At the East Entranceto the Superior Court Bullding110 West Congress Tucson AZ on 06/24/2010 at 11:30 A.M. of said day: LOT 266 OF BLANCO ESTATES, AS SHOWN BY MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 24 OF MAPS AND PLATS AT PAGE 47, PI-MA COLORY, ARIZONA. PARCEL ID NAMBERS 208-11-2670 PROPERTY

Continued

ADDRESS: 17521 W CHINLE RD.
MARANA, AZ 85653 TAX PARCEL
NO.: 208-11-2670 ORIGINAL PRINCIPAL BALANCE: \$74,700,00 NAME
AND ADDRESS OF BENEFICIARY:
ARGENT MORTGAGE COMPANY;
LLC. C/O CHASE HOME FINANCE.
LLC 3415 VISION DRIVE COLUMBUS,
OH 43219 NAME AND ADDRESS OF
TRUSTEE: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY P.O. BOX
961253 FORT WORTH, TX 761610253 NAME AND ADDRESS OF
ORIGINAL TRUSTOR: CARROL W.
ROBERTS AND LYNDA E. ROBERTS,
17521 W CHINLE RD MARANA, AZ
85653 The undersigned Trustee
disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and
other common designation, if any,
shown herein. Said sale will be
made, but without covenant or
warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title , possession, or encumbrances, to pay the unpald
principle balance of the note(s) secured by said Deed of Trust, with
interest thereon as provided in said
note(s) advances, if any, under the
terms of said Deed of Trust, with
interest thereon as provided in said
note(s) advances, if any, under the
terms of said Deed of Trust, with
interest thereon as provided in said
note(s) advances, if any, under the
terms of said Deed of Trust, with
interest thereon as provided in said
note(s) advances, if any, under the
terms of said Deed of Trust, fees,
charges and expenses of the TrusteDated: Mar 22, 2010 FIRST
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY P.O. BOX 961253 FORT
WORTH, TX 76161-0253 877-2761894 JOE BUENO The successor
Trustee appointed herein qualifies
as a Trustee of the Trust Deed in
the Trustee's capacity as a title insurance company as required by
Arizona Revised Statutes Section
33-803, Subsection (A)(i). This
company may be assisting the Beneficiary to collect a debt and any
information we obtain may be used
for that purpose whether received
orally or in writing. If available,
the appectad opening bid and/or
war are tooking for winesses'
who saw the attack, and in particular a good Samaritan who was near
by. I screamed at him I need help,
please call 911, and he came to
help me, he is my Hero and I woul

Gonzales Ph. # 837-7558 case # 1003120373. THANK YOU!!

PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR SALE OF ASSETS AND/OR TRANSFER OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY BY RINCON CREEK WATER COMPANY Michael W. Schultz, owner of the Rincon Creek Water Company, has filed with the Arizona Corporation Commission ("Contmission") an application for authority to self its assets and/or transfer its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide water service to William and Gretchen Shirley, as the new owners of the Rincon Creek Water Company would be the exclusive provider of water service to your area. Rincon Creek Water Company is under the jurisdiction of the Commission. If you have any claims against Rincon Creek Water Company, including claims for refunds of security deposits, service line and meter installations (WATER ONLY) or main extension agreements and you have not already been contacted by the Company, you must present your claim to Rincon Creek May 25, 2010: Direct your claim(s) to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim(s) to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim(s) to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim(s) to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim(s) to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim(s) to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim(s) to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your claim to Michael Company on or before May 25, 2010: Direct your clai

Continued.

chael W. Schultz, 1102 N. Anita Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85705, (520) 404-

Visit azstarnet.com/classifieds or call 573-4343 to place your ad today.

nue, 0912. The C 0912.
The Commission will hold a hearing on this matter. As a property owner or customer you may have the right to intervene in the proceeding. If you do not want to intervene, you may appear at the hearing and make a statement on your own behalf. You may contact the Commission at the address and telephone number listed below for the date and time of the hearing and for more information on intervention. You may not receive any further notice of the proceeding unless requested by you. If you have any questions or concerns about this application, have any objections to its approval, or with to make a statement in support of it, you may contact the Consumer Services Section of the Commission at 400 West Congress, North Building, Room 218, Tucson, Arlzona 85701 or call 1-800-535-0148.

Publish April 30, 2010 Arizona Daily Star e Commission will hold a hearing

Arizona Daily Star

The Central Arizona Water Conservation District ("CAWCD") is soliciting Requests for Proposals (RFP) for Enterprise Management Assessment in accordance with Contract Documents C1036. Proposals will be received by Doug Nicholson, CPM, CPPB, Purchasing Supervisor until 3:00 P.M., MST, June 9, 2010. Proposals submitted by mail shall be mailed to P.O. Box 43020, Phoenix, AZ, 85080-3020, Proposals submitted by courier shall be delivered to Building No. 1, 23636 North 7th Street, Phoenix, AZ, 85024. The RFP can be downloaded from the CAWCD website: http://www.cap-az.com/contractors/index.cfm?acti

LOOKING FOR YOUR LOST PET?If you can't find it in the Lost & Found Column, call or visit the following organizations:

organizations:
Humane Society - 327-6088
www.petiinder.com
3450 N. Kelvin Blvd
Tucson Pet Finders - 822-1397
Pinna Animal Care Center - 243-5969
4000 N. Silverbell Rd.
FOUND! PETS. Lost your pet? Check
the Internet! FREE COAMUNITY
SERVICE www.found-pets.org.
Avicultural Society of Tucson
Phone: 790-7587
Email: ASTTucson@hotmail.com
www.birdhottine.com A public
service of Tucson Newspaper Classified.

FOUND: GERMAN SHEPHERD. Eastside. Must be able to Identify. Call 520-955-2020

FOUND MALE PUPPY, Feb 27th black & brown, possibly Shepherd Mix of Tucson & Glenn 520-326-1711

FOUND: PIT BULL mix, Speedway/Tanque Verde area, 4/22/10. Please call to ID, 885-0608

More people read about Monday Night Football in the paper than watch it on TV. San you afford and to score with Glass. Star Classified: \$13-4342